ACT 212

ACT 212 S.B.NO. 227

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Relief of Certain Persons’ Claims Against
the State and Providing Appropriations Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The following sums of money are appropriated out of the
general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the purpose of satisfying claims
for legislative relief as to the following named persons, firms, and corporations
for overpayment of taxes or on account of other claims for refunds, reimburse-
ments, or other payments, against the State in the amount set opposite their
names:

433



ACT 212

Section 37-77, Hawaii Revised Statutes
REFUND OF TAXES

Hirokawa, George & Ruth S. (Real property)
Hurst, Ruth (Real property; compromised)
Hurst, Ruth (Real property)

Mendonca, Clarence A. (Real property)
Murakami, Ernest Y. (Real property)

Poka, William (Real property)

Silva, Paul R. (Real property)

Tamura, Toshiichi (Real property)

Vincent, Margaret E. (Real property)

Yee, James K.L. & Katherine K. (Real property)

" Chapter 662, Hawaii Revised Statutes

JUDGMENTS AGAINST THE STATE AND
SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS:

First Insurance Company of Hawaii, Ltd.;
Maui Island Tours, Ltd.; Charles Kahalehau
Civil Nos. 26542 and 26325, 1st Circuit
Date of Settlement: June 28, 1972
Amount of Settlement: $12,500.00
4% Interest: $544.44

Nakoa, Ledwith and Alfred
Civil No. 565, 2nd Circuit
Date of Judgment: July S, 1972
Amount of Judgment: $6,000.00
4% Interest: $256.44

Oliveira, Robert and Caroline
Civil No. 31724, Ist Circuit
Date of Judgment: February 28, 1972
Amount of Judgment: $7,817.50
4% Interest: $441.93

Sylva, Frank W.K. and Sharen G.L.
Civil No. 1796, 2nd Circuit
Date of Judgment: March 13, 1973
Amount of Judgment: $5,000.00
49, Interest: $77.22

Yokota, Shigeru (Estate of);
Unemori, Mitsugi (Estate of)
Civil No. 28292, Ist Circuit
Date of Judgment: October 24, 1972
Amount of Judgment: $15,000.00 ($7,500 to
each plaintiff)
4% Interest: $460.27

Section 37-77, Hawaii Revised Statutes
MISCELLANEOUS CLAIMS
Refund for Escheated Accounts

Acantilado, Maximo C.

434

Division

First
First
First
First
First
Second
First
Second
First
First

Amount

$ 21992
297.29
215.28
781.83
299.36

52.71
18.43
41.84
485.52
1,007.75

Amount

$13,044.44

6,256.44

8,259.43

5,077.22

15,460.27

12.90



ACT 212
MISCELLANEOUS CLAIMS (Continued)

Claim for Remuneration Amount

Yamayoshi, Harold 7,248.38
For work performed as Acting Associate Forester for
the Island of Hawaii for a period of five years, be-
ginning October 16, 1940 to and including October
30, 1945.

Others

Brown, Jo Ann K. $ 5.00
Damages to car by patient at Waimano Training
School and Hospital, September 1, 1972.

Bunda, Teresa 52.00
Damages to car by patient at Waimano Training
School and Hospital, May 31, 1972.

Cadavona, Esperanza 29.48
Damages to car by patient at Waimano Training
School and Hospital, April 22, 1972.

Fukiwaki, Kiyoko 77.48
Damages to car by patient at Waimano Training
School and Hospital, November 2, 1972. -

Higashi, Larry H. 830.56
Damages to car by patient at Waimano Training
forming state business, October 13, 1972.

Kamanu, Eunice M. 43.47
Damages to car by patient at Waimano Training
School and Hospital, September 15, 1972.

Lee, Annie K. 116.48
Damages to car by patient at Waimano Training
School and Hospital, November 27, 1972.

Manner, Tamaye 6.33
Damages to car by patient at Waimano Training
School and Hospital, September 29, 1972.

Perry, Herbert 22.88
Damages to car by patient at Waimano Training
School and Hospital, August 29, 1972.

Smith, Rodney 85.28
Damages to car by patient at Waimano Training
School and Hospital, March 16, 1970.

Sagisi, Wilson 50.70
Damages to car by patient at Waimano Training
School and Hospital, January 19, 1972.

Yiimaz, A. Hamdi 118.00

Damages to car by patient at Hawaii State Hospital,
April 4, 1972.

435



ACT 212

SECTION 2. The sums hereinabove appropriated shall be paid upon
warrants issued by the comptroller of the State upon vouchers approved by the
director of the department of taxation in the severalamounts and to the respec-
tive persons hereinabove set out as to claims for overpayment of taxes, and
shall be paid upon warrants issued by said comptroller upon vouchers ap-
proved by the director of the department of budget and finance as to all other
claims.

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding the sums hereinabove appropriated as
interest upon judgments against the State and settlements of claims, payment
of interest, at the rate of four percent a year, shall be limited to the period from
the date of judgment or court approval of the settlement to the effective date of
this Act, as provided in section 662-8, and all unexpended balances thereof
after payment shall lapse into the general fund of the State.

SECTION 4. If any portion of this Act or its application to any cir-
cumstances or person is held invalid for any reason, the remainder thereof
shall not be affected thereby.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.
(Approved June 1, 1973.)

436





